

Case No. SC11-1148

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ESTATE OF MICHELLE EVETTE McCALL, by and through
co-personal representatives EDWARD M. McCALL, II,
MARGARITA F. McCALL, and JASON WALLEY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Discretionary Review from the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit
Case No. 09-16375J

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Henry T. Courtney
Sara Courtney-Baigorri
COURTNEY LAW FIRM
The Merrick Plaza
2199 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Suite 301
Coral Gables, FL 33134
Telephone: (305) 358-1057

Stephen S. Poche
THE LAW OFFICE OF
STEPHEN S. POCHE, P.A.
1270 N. Eglin Parkway, Suite C-14
Shalimar, FL 32579
Telephone: (850) 651-4466

Robert S. Peck, *admitted pro hac vice*
Valerie M. Nannery
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
777 6th Street, N.W., Suite 520
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 944-2874
Facsimile: (202) 965-0920
robert.peck@cclfirm.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT1

I. THE DAMAGE CAPS VIOLATE EQUAL PROTECTION.....1

 A. No Justification Can Rationalize Discrimination against
 Multiple Claimants.1

 B. Strict-Scrutiny Analysis Is Warranted.3

 C. The Cap Cannot Even Satisfy the Rational-Basis Test.....4

II. THE CAPS VIOLATE THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT OF ACCESS
TO THE COURTS.10

III. THE CAPS VIOLATE THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.17

IV. THE CAPS VIOLATE SEPARATION OF POWERS.....25

CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agency for Health Care Administration v. Hameroff</i> , 816 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	3
<i>Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1972).....	3
<i>Arneson v. Olson</i> , 270 N.W. 2d 125 (N.D. 1978).....	8
<i>Ash v. Stella</i> , 457 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1984).....	21
<i>Baker v. Bolton</i> , 170 Eng. Rep. 1033 (1808).....	20
<i>Broward County v. La Rosa</i> , 484 So. 2d 1374 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986).....	22
<i>Bush v. Schiavo</i> , 885 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 2004).....	25
<i>Carson v. Maurer</i> , 424 A.2d 825 (N.H. 1980), <i>rev'd on other grounds for applying only rational basis review when a stricter scrutiny was warranted, Community Resource for Justice, Inc. v. Manchester</i> , 917 A.2d 707 (N.H. 2007).....	8
<i>Cauley v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 403 So. 2d 379 (Fla. 1981).....	22
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	6
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	9, 24
<i>Cross v. Guthery</i> , 2 Root 90 (Conn. 1794).....	19, 20
<i>Daniels v. Weiss</i> , 385 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	7
<i>Eller v. Shova</i> , 630 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1993).....	22
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	19
<i>Estate of McCall v. United States</i> , 642 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 2011).....	17, 23

<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998)	23, 24, 25
<i>Ferdon v. Wisconsin Patients Compensation Fund</i> , 701 N.W.2d 440 (Wis. 2005)	6, 8
<i>Ford v. Monroe</i> , 20 Wend. 210 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1838)	20
<i>Foster’s Case</i> , 1 Court of Assistants 54 (Mass. Super. Ct. 1674)	20
<i>Frost v. State</i> , 53 So. 3d 1119 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	2, 7
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996)	24
<i>Hechman v. Nations Title Insurance of New York</i> , 840 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 2003)	6
<i>Henderson v. Crosby</i> , 883 So. 2d 847 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	22
<i>In re 1978 Chevrolet Van</i> , 493 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 1986)	18
<i>Kling v. Torello</i> , 87 A. 987 (Conn. 1913)	19
<i>Kluger v. White</i> , 281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	11, 12, 14, 16
<i>Lucas v. United States</i> , 757 S.W.2d 687 (Tex. 1988)	8
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996)	19
<i>Martin v. United Security Services, Inc.</i> , 314 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 1975)	21
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976)	4
<i>Minneapolis & St. Louis Railroad v. Bombolis</i> , 241 U.S. 211 (1916)	24
<i>Mizrahi v. North Miami Medical Center, Ltd.</i> , 761 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000) ...	2, 6, 7
<i>Morris v. Savoy</i> , 576 N.E.2d 765 (Ohio 1991)	8
<i>Parsons v. Federal Realty Corp.</i> , 143 So. 912 (Fla. 1932)	1

<i>Psychiatric Associates v. Siegel</i> , 610 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 1992), <i>overruled in part on other grounds</i> , <i>Agency for Health Care Administration v. Associated Industries</i> , 678 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 1996).....	15
<i>Renee B. v. Florida Agency for Health Care Administration</i> , 790 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 2001).....	3
<i>Schreiner v. McKenzie Tank Lines</i> , 432 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1983)	2
<i>Schuster v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Florida, Inc.</i> , 843 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 4th DCA), <i>rev. denied</i> , 852 So. 2d 862 (Fla. 2003)	18
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	18
<i>Smith v. Botsford General Hospital</i> , 419 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Smith v. Department of Insurance</i> , 507 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Mary's Hospital v. Phillipe</i> , 769 So. 2d 961 (Fla. 2000)	1, 2
<i>Steinhorst v. State</i> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	17
<i>University of Miami v. Echarte</i> , 618 So. 2d 189 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 915 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waggoner v. Gibson</i> , 647 F. Supp. 1102 (N.D. Tex. 1986)	16
<i>Wright v. Central Du Page Hospital Association</i> , 347 N.E.2d 736 (Ill. 1976).....	8
<i>Zeier v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 152 P.3d 861 (Okla. 2006).....	5

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, §2, Fla. Const.....	<i>passim</i>
Art. I, §21, Fla. Const.	<i>passim</i>
Art. II, §3, Fla. Const.	25
Art. III, §66, Tex. Const.....	8
Art. V, §1, Fla. Const.....	25

U.S. Const. amend VII.....	24
----------------------------	----

Statutes

§458.320, Fla. Stat.	5
---------------------------	---

§766.118, Fla. Stat.	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

Lord Campbell’s Act, 1846, 9 & 10 Vict., c. 93.....	21
-----------------------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

AMA, <i>State of Liability</i> (Mar. 5, 2007)	14
-----------------------------------------------------	----

Angoff, Jay, <i>Insurance v. Competition: How the McCarran-Ferguson Act Raises Prices and Profits in the Property Casualty Insurance Industry</i> , 5 Yale J. on Reg. 397 (1988).....	5
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

EQMD.com, <i>Florida Medical Malpractice Insurance</i>	5
--------------------------------------------------------------	---

Governor’s Select Task Force on Healthcare Professional Liability Insurance (Jan. 29, 2003)	16
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Holdsworth, William, <i>A History of English Law</i> (5th ed. 1956).....	20
--------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

McCoid, Allan H., <i>The Care Required of Medical Practitioners</i> , 12 Vand. L. Rev. 549 (1959)	19
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Palmisano, M.D., J.D., Donald J., President, AMA, <i>Health Care in Crisis</i> , AHA Journal (Jun. 22, 2004).....	14
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1979)	20
---------------------------------------------------	----

Sharkey, Catherine M., <i>Unintended Consequences of Medical Malpractice Damage Caps</i> , 80 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 391 (2005)	9
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, NCJ 216449, <i>Medical Malpractice Insurance Claims in Seven States 2000-2004</i> (Mar. 2007).....	13
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Spotlight on Statistics: Health Care</i> (Nov. 2009).....	9
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

U.S. Government Accountability Office, No. 03-836, *Medical Malpractice: Implications for Rising Premiums on Access to Health Care* (Aug. 29, 2003)15

Young, *No Florida Savings Seen From Tort Law Reform*, J. of Com. (Oct. 21, 1986)5
